[No. 292, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

CHAPTER 95.

AN ACT relating to the duties of the clerks of school districts in this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

School district clerks' duties in taking school census.

SECTION 1. That in addition to the duties of the clerks of the several school districts of this state, relating to the taking of the census of the school children, as now provided by law, the said clerks shall also report the names of the children in their respective districts, and the age of each of them over the age of four and under the age of twenty years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1887.

[No. 237, A.]

[Published April 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT relating to the annual meeting of school districts and to amend section 425, chapter 27, of the revised statutes, entitled, "of common schools," as amended by chapter 69, laws of 1882, and chapter 298, laws of 1883.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending section 425, R. S.

SECTION 1. Section 425, of chapter 27, of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 29, laws of 1882, and chapter 298, laws of 1883, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 425. The annual meeting in all school districts in this state shall be held on the first Monday of July in each year. The hour of such meeting shall be seven o'clock in the afternoon, unless otherwise

provided by a vote of the district, duly recorded, at the last previous annual meeting. If the first Monday in July is a legal holiday, then said annual meeting shall be held on the day next succeeding the first Monday in July. It shall be the duty of the district board of each school district in this state to meet on the Saturday immediately preceding the first Monday of July in each year, and carefully examine the accounts of the treasurer, and make up a full and itemized report of all receipts and expenditures since the last annual meeting, the amount in the hands of the treasurer, or the amount of the deficit for which the district is liable, and the estimated sum which will be required to be raised by taxes for the support of the school for the ensuing year, and the amount required to pay the interest or principal of any loan due or to become due during such year; which report shall be submitted in writing at the annual meeting, and recorded at length, with the action of the meeting thereon, by the clerk, with the records of the proceedings of the annual meeting.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1887.

[No. 333, A.]

[Published March 28, 1887.]

CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT relating to excise and the application of the provisions of chapter 296, of the laws of 1885, to the town of Superior, in the county of Douglas.

WHEREAS, At the time provided by law for the taking of the last enumeration of the inhabitants by the state, the town of Superior in the county of Douglas, had within its boundary an unincorporated village with a population of more than five hundred; and

WHEREAS, In the taking of such enumeration in said town the inhabitants of such village were